Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN ACCEPTING THE 2023 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE KERMAN GENERAL PLAN AND HOUSING ELEMENT AND AUTHORIZE SUBMITTAL TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 65400 requires the planning agency to provide an annual report to the City Council regarding the progress towards implementation of the General Plan and Housing Element and submit an annual progress report by April 1 of each year to the State Department of Housing and Community Development and the Governor's Office of Planning and Research; and

WHEREAS, planning staff had prepared a staff report regarding the progress and implementation of the General Plan, Housing Element, and Annual Progress Report for the calendar year 2023, utilizing the prescribed forms and instructions provided by the State Department of Housing and Community Development attached as Exhibit 'A'; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the efforts undertaken by the City of Kerman to implement the General Plan and Housing Element through both public and private efforts; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the 2023 Annual Progress Report, which includes the General Plan and Housing Element annual progress report, is categorically exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15306, Information Collection; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kerman, herby resolves as follows:

- Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 2. The City Council has reviewed and accepted the 2023 Annual Progress Report for the Kerman 2040 General Plan and Housing Element.
- Section 3. The City Council authorizes staff to submit said report attached as Exhibit 'A' to the State Department of Housing and Community Development and the Governor's Office of Planning and Research pursuant to Government Code Section 65400.
- Section 4. This resolution is effective upon its adoption.

held on the 24 th day of April 2024, by the	following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing resolution is hereby appro	oved.
	Maria Pacheco Mayor
ATTEST:	Mayor
Josie Camacho	
Interim City Clerk	

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the Kerman City Council at the regulary scheduled meeting